SIXTH CONGRESS OF THE FEDERATED STATES OF MICRONESIA

SECOND REGULAR SESSION, 1989 CONGRESSIONAL BILL NO. 6-122, C.D.1, C.D.2

Public Law No. 6 - 42

AN ACT

To formally accept the territory ceded by the State of Pohnpei to the Federated States of Micronesia for the National Capital and to continue in effect the laws applicable to the area, and for other purposes.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE CONGRESS OF THE FEDERATED STATES OF MICRONESIA:

- 1 Section 1. Acceptance. The Congress of the Federated States of
- 2 Micronesia hereby accepts the territory described in "Quitclaim of
- 3 Public Trust Land," dated January 15, 1985, Pohnpei State Public Lands
- 4 Authority document number 7838, as "that certain real property located
- 5 in Palikir Section, Sokehs Municipality, Pohnpei State, and more
- particularly described as follows: Parcel No. 017-B-01 as shown on
- 7 Public Lands Authority Plat No. 017-B-00 dated January 15, 1985,
- containing an area of 134.288 acres of land more or less," and
- designates this area as the National Capital and the permanent seat of
- the Government of the Federated States of Micronesia. 10
- 11 Section 2. Applicable laws. Unless and until changed by
- subsequent acts of Congress, the National laws and the laws of the 12
- 13 State of Pohnpei applicable to the area designated as the National
- Capital of the Federated States of Micronesia prior to its acceptance 14
- 15 shall apply.
- Section 3. Effective date. This act shall become law upon 16
- approval by the President of the Federated States of Micronesia or 17
- upon its becoming law without such approval. 18

Becomes law w/o signature Jan 15, 1990, 1989 20

21

22

John R. Haglelgam

President

Federated States of Micronesia

